

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: July 13, 2017 3:29 PM
FILING ID: AC80D51CC3A42
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA2205

Appeal from the District Court, City and County of
Denver
The Honorable David H. Goldberg
Case Number: 2016CV31292

Plaintiff- Appellant:

JAMES MEDINA,

v.

Defendants- Appellees:

**CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION of the CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER; CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENVER, a Colorado municipal
corporation; and DENVER POLICE
DEPARTMENT.**

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2016CA2205

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees City and County
of Denver and Denver Police Department:*

Kristen A. Merrick, #41031
John-Paul C. Sauer, #45217
Assistant City Attorneys
Denver City Attorney's Office
Litigation Section
201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1108
Denver, Colorado 80202-5332
Telephone: (720) 913-3100
Fax: (720) 913-3182
Email: Kristen.Merrick@denvergov.org
John.Sauer@denvergov.org

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Facts	2
B. Procedural Status	6
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. Competent Evidence Supports Plaintiff’s Rule Violations for RR-306 (Inappropriate Force) and RR-102.1 (Duty to Obey Departmental Rules).....	11
1. RR-306 Inappropriate Force.....	11
2. RR-102.1 Duty to Obey Departmental Rules	17
VI. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Rangel</i> , No. 4:13–CV–855–A, 2013 WL 6283965 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2013).....	19
<i>Bryant v. Career Serv. Auth.</i> , 765 P.2d 1037 (Colo.App.1988).....	18
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Givan</i> , 897 P.2d 753 (Colo. 1995).....	10
<i>Hadley v. Moffat Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 681 P.2d 938 (Colo. 1984)	11
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238, 96 S.Ct. 1440, L.Ed.2d 708 (1976)	18
<i>Khelik v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , No. 15CA0283, 2016 WL 1385323 (Colo. Ct. App. April 7, 2016).....	19
<i>Lawley v. Dep’t of Higher Educ.</i> , 36 P.3d 1239 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>Puzick v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 680 P.2d 1283 (Colo.App.1983).....	18
<i>Ross v. Fire & Police Pension Ass’n</i> , 713 P.2d 1304 (Colo. 1986)	10
<i>Sellon v. City of Manitou Springs</i> , 745 P.2d 229 (Colo. 1987)	10
<i>Sheep Mountain All. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 271 P.3d 597 (Colo.App.2011).....	18
<i>U-Tote-M of Colorado, Inc. v. City of Greenwood Vill.</i> , 563 P.2d 373 (Colo. App. 1977).....	11
<i>Van De Vegt v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Larimer Cty.</i> , 55 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1936)	11
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990)	11
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Colo., Inc. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 250 P.3d 722 (Colo. App. 2010).....	18

Rules

C.R.C.P. 10618

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)10

Other Authorities

RR-102.1 *Duty to Obey Departmental Rules and Mayoral Executive Orders*1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17, 22

RR-105 *Conduct Prejudicial*5, 6, 7

RR-306 *Inappropriate Force*1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17

OMS 105.02 *Use of Force Procedures*1, 5, 9, 17, 20, 22

OMS 105.02(1) *Duty to Report Use of Force*5, 8, 9, 17, 20, 22

OMS 105.02(2) *Duty to Request Medical Attention*8, 9, 17, 20, 22

OMS 113.02 *Prisoners in Police Facilities*16

OMS 113.02 (1)(f) *Prisoners in Police Facilities*16
